RESOLUTION NO. 23-35

RESOLUTION 23-35 AMENDS THE ORIGINAL RESOLUTION 22-36 ALLOWING WAYNE COUNTY, IOWA, TO SELL REAL ESTATE FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE SENIOR CITIZENS BUILDING LOCATED IN CORYDON, IOWA TO WAYNE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE SUM OF \$1.00 FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES FOR CHILD CARE.

WHEREAS, Wayne County Development has requested Wayne County, Iowa to allow the facility be used for general economic development and not specific to child care due to the cost of renovating the facility for child care.

WHEREAS, Wayne County Development is looking to sell the facility to American Legion to support veterans.

WHEREAS, Wayne County, Iowa has determined that it is in the public interest to sell the former Senior Citizens Building located in the City of Corydon, Iowa to Wayne County Development for the sum of \$1.00 with said building to be used for general economic development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Wayne County, Iowa, as follows:

That Wayne County, Iowa shall sell to Wayne County Development for the sum of \$1.00 the former Senior Citizens Building located in the City of Corydon, Iowa specifically for the purposes of said building being utilized to provide general economic development.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 30th day of June, 2023.

Lance Lange, Board of Supervisor Chairman

ATTEST: Michelle Dooley, Wayne Count Auditor